
F.No.4-01l2014-DP
Govemment of lndia

Ministry of Fisheries, Animal Husbandry and Dairying
(Department of Animal Husbandry and Dairying)

To

Pr. Secretaries/Secretaries
Dairy Development Departments
(All Stales) - as per list

Sub: - Project completion reports under National Programme for Dairy
Development (NPDD) scheme - reg.

Sir/Madam,

This Department has approved 147 projects in 30 States/UTs under National
Programme for Dairy Development scheme. The detail of the State wise/Year wise projects
approved is at annexure for reference.

2. All the States and implementing agencies are requested to ensure submission of
project completion report for projects in which all the activities have been completed and the
accounts audited/closed. The project completion report should invariably provide the
following documents:-

I Summary of funds received, utilized, refunds, interest accrued and deposited
Copies of sanctions, corrigendum/addendums, utilization certificates, re-
appropriation orders etc.
Audited expenditure statement of funds utilized
Physical and financial progress against the targets approved
Achievement against key physical parameters
Assets created in GFR 22 format
List of DCS (with location-Name of DCS, Village & Taluka) where Bulk Milk Cooler
(BMC), AMCU/DPMCU, EMAT etc installed
Success stories of individual farmers, DCS, Milk Unions etc.
lmpact AssessmenuEvaluation report.

t.

iv.

vi.
vii.

v t,

ix.

3. State Government is, therefore, requested to review the position of implementation of
projects particularly for projects approved till 2018-19 and ensure submission of the
completion report alongwith above documents.

Yours

Encl: AJa

Copy to:

Managing Directors, State Milk Federations (All States)

>\
(C.Sen)

Deputy Commissioner (DD)

Krishi Bhawan, New Delhi
Dated: - 2\ -OZ-ZOZ|



Annexure

State wise/year wise project approved under NPDD

Nq of Pro ect a

Total
3

2

4

16

9

IJ
7

5

14

15

17

18
'10

25

26
27

28

29

2015-
16

2016-
17

2017-
18

Name of State 20'14-
15

1 1

1

Andhra Pradesh
Arunachal
Pradesh

qBihar

1

1

7 1 ?

2018-
19

2019-
20

2020-
21

1 1 3

3

4

1

S.
No.

Chhattisgarh

1Karnataka 1 1 6

1

5

6 Kerala 3

2

1

1 2 4

1

1 ?Madhya Pradesh

8 Nagaland 2 2

1 3 1 1 6I Odisha

1 2 2Punjab 1

I 1 1

6

3

10

Sikkim

Tamil Nadu 3 1 1 1 112

1 2

2 2 4 5

1 4

Telangana

Uttar Pradesh

Uttarakhand

Rajasthan

1 1

1Jammu & Kashmir 1 1

1

4

1Jharkhand 1

Assam 1

120 Gujarat 2 1

21 Puducherry 2 1

Haryana 2 1 1

2West Bengal 1
)2.

24

22

Meghalaya 1 2

Himachal Pradesh 1 1

Goa 1

4

2

Manipur 1

1

Trrpura

Mizoram

l\/laharashtra

1

2

1

1

11

1

Total 16 14 1 38 27 34 17

IIIIII

1 7

6

3

2

1

4

3

4

3

3

2

3

3

1l

1',|

1

11

1.
1.
1.
1116
1-----r-

2.
1.

2

147I


