F.No.4-01/2014-DP Government of India Ministry of Fisheries, Animal Husbandry and Dairying (Department of Animal Husbandry and Dairying)

Krishi Bhawan, New Delhi Dated: - 24 - 02-2021

To

Pr. Secretaries/Secretaries Dairy Development Departments (All States) - as per list

Project completion reports under National Programme for Dairy Sub: -Development (NPDD) scheme - reg.

Sir/Madam,

This Department has approved 147 projects in 30 States/UTs under National Programme for Dairy Development scheme. The detail of the State wise/Year wise projects approved is at annexure for reference.

All the States and implementing agencies are requested to ensure submission of 2 project completion report for projects in which all the activities have been completed and the accounts audited/closed. The project completion report should invariably provide the following documents:-

- Summary of funds received, utilized, refunds, interest accrued and deposited i.
- Copies of sanctions, corrigendum/addendums, utilization certificates, ii. reappropriation orders etc.
- iii. Audited expenditure statement of funds utilized
- Physical and financial progress against the targets approved iv.
- Achievement against key physical parameters V.
- Assets created in GFR 22 format vi.
- List of DCS (with location-Name of DCS, Village & Taluka) where Bulk Milk Cooler vii. (BMC), AMCU/DPMCU, EMAT etc installed
- Success stories of individual farmers, DCS, Milk Unions etc. viii.
- Impact Assessment/Evaluation report. ix.

3. State Government is, therefore, requested to review the position of implementation of projects particularly for projects approved till 2018-19 and ensure submission of the completion report alongwith above documents.

Yours sincerely,

Encl: A/a

Deputy Commissioner (DD)

Copy to:

Managing Directors, State Milk Federations (All States)

Annexure

S. No.	Name of State	No of Project approved							
		2014- 15	2015- 16	2016- 17	2017- 18	2018- 19	2019- 20	2020- 21	Total
1	Andhra Pradesh		1		1		1		3
2	Arunachal Pradesh		1				1		2
3	Bihar				5	7	1	3	16
4	Chhattisgarh	1					1	1	3
5	Karnataka		1		1	1	1	2	6
6	Kerala	3			1	3	1	1	9
7	Madhya Pradesh	1			2	4	1	3	11
8	Nagaland	2					2		4
9	Odisha	1	3				1	1	6
10	Punjab	1	2		2		1		6
11	Sikkim		1		1		1		3
12	Tamil Nadu	3			1	1	1	1	7
13	Telangana		1		2		1	1	5
14	Rajasthan	2	2		4	5	1	3	17
15	Uttar Pradesh	1			4		1		6
16	Uttarakhand		1		1		1		3
17	Jammu & Kashmir	1	1			1	1		4
18	Jharkhand			1			1		2
19	Assam						1		1
20	Gujarat				2	1	1		4
21	Puducherry				2		1		3
22	Haryana				2	1	1		4
23	West Bengal				2		1		3
24	Meghalaya				1		2		3
25	Himachal Pradesh				1	1	2		4
26	Goa				1		1		2
27	Manipur				1		1		2
28	Mizoram				1		2		3
29	Maharashtra					1	1	1	3
30	Tripura					1	1	1	2
	Total	16	14	1	38	27	34	17	147

State wise/year wise project approved under NPDD